by the licensee, in accordance with the following schedule:

(1)  not exceeding [10,000] ten thousand

horsepower, the minimum fee with no additional fee;

(2)  more than [10,000] ten thousand horsepower

and not more than [30,000] thirty thousand horsepower, the

minimum fee plus [$2,275.00] two thousand two hundred seventy-

five dollars ($2,275);

(3)  more than [30,000] thirty thousand

horsepower and not more than [50,000] fifty thousand

horsepower, the minimum fee plus [$4,000.00] four thousand

dollars ($4,000);

(4)  more than [50,000] fifty thousand horsepower

and not more than [75,000] seventy-five thousand horsepower,

the minimum fee plus [$5,000.00] five thousand dollars

($5,000);

(5)  more than [75,000] seventy-five thousand

horsepower and not more than [100,000] one hundred thousand

horsepower, the minimum fee plus [$5,500.00] five thousand five

hundred dollars ($5,500); and

(6)  more than [100,000] one hundred thousand

horsepower, the minimum fee plus [$5,925.00] five thousand nine

hundred twenty-five dollars ($5,925) and plus [$75.00] seventy-

five dollars ($75.00) additional for each [10,000] ten thousand

horsepower or fraction thereof in excess of [100,000] one

hundred thousand horsepower.

B.  [Each] An operator of a pipeline [or pipelines]

for the transportation of oil or [the] its products [derived